Builders Trade Depot and Builders Superstore
brands), Cambridge and Rhino (incorporating
the Cambridge Food and Rhino brands) and
Massmart Wholesale (incorporating the Makro
Fruitspot, Jumbo, Trident; Jumbo Shield and
Saverite brands).

3.	 	 As part of the Group’s continued IFRS 9
‘Financial Instruments’ compliance assessment
it was noted that the Group has historically
presented certain rebate receivable balances from
vendors as part of the ‘Trade, other receivables
and prepayments’ balance as opposed to
offsetting these against the ‘Trade, other payables
and provisions’ line as required by the accounting
standard. This error has been corrected in the
current year with rebate receivable balances of
R1 709 million relating to the 2019 financial year
and R1 809 million relating to the 2018 financial
year being reclassified from the ‘Trade, other
receivables and prepayments’ line to the ‘Trade,
other payables and provisions’ line. This affects the
Statement of financial position lines as follows:

Notes

December 2019
Audited
52 weeks

December 2018
Audited
52 weeks

Rm
Previously

reported
Effect of

change Restated
Previously

reported
Effect of

change Restated

Statement of financial position

Trade, other receivables and prepayments 5,020.8 (1,709.0) 3,311.8 5,693.2 (1,809.0) 3,884.2

Total current assets 18,431.1 (1,709.0) 16,722.1 20,605.2 (1,809.0) 18,796.2

Total assets 40,337.8 (1,709.0) 38,628.8 34,782.6 (1,809.0) 32,973.6

Trade, other payables and provisions 21,117.0 (1,709.0) 19,408.0 21,925.1 (1,809.0) 20,116.1

Total current liabilities 24,415.8 (1,709.0) 22,706.8 24,559.5 (1,809.0) 22,750.5

Total equity and liabilities 40,337.8 (1,709.0) 38,628.8 34,782.6 (1,809.0) 32,973.6

22 stores in South Africa, including Massfresh,
housing the Group’s fresh produce, fresh meat and
bakery operations, including The Fruitspot

DEC 2019: 22

Business Unit performance

Massmart Reviewed Consolidated Results For the 52 weeks ended 27 December 2020

18 19

4.	 	 In May 2020, the International Accounting
Standards Board issued an amendment to IFRS
16 'Leases', dealing specifically with Covid-19
related rent concessions. In line with the
practical expedient provided in the amendment,
the Group recognised R102 million rental relief
in the occupancy costs line of the condensed